

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23094/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-12-2016 in WPC No. 8515/2014 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

ALL INDIA CGHS EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION &amp; ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 15-11-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vikaramjit Banerjee, ASG  
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AGA  
Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv.  
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioners has handed over a copy of the judgment of this Court in Civil Appeal Nos. 2941-2942 of 2014 passed on 6<sup>th</sup> February, 2018. According to the petitioners, the said civil appeals arose out of a judgment of the High Court of Kerala in O.P.(CAT) No. 4400 of 2012 and O.P.(CAT) No. 919 of 2013(Z).

Learned counsel for the petitioners has also handed over a copy of the judgment of the High Court of Karnataka, Dharwad Bench in Writ Petition No. 10551/2017(S-CAT) wherein it is stated that in the case of pharmacists, the Central Government has accepted the judgment referred to above and has implemented the same.

Similarly, a copy of the judgment of the High Court of Delhi in W.P.(C) No. 9357/2016 dated 20.12.2017 is also placed.

It is submitted that since the petitioners are also pharmacists, therefore, the financial upgradation be granted to them.

Mr. Vikaramjit Banerjee, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondent(s) seeks two days time to go through these judgments.

List the matter on Monday, the 19<sup>th</sup> November, 2018.

(MANISH SETHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR